analyses its interest rate exposure. Within this analysis, consideration is given to potential renewals of existing positions,
alternative financing, and the mix of fixed and variable interest rates.

At 31 December 2012, fixed interest rates for bank loans vary in every contract ranging from 9% to 11.8% for Vietnamese
Dong loans (2011: 13.30% - 23.30%) and from 4.43% to 5.2% for US Dollar loans (2011: 3.90% - 7.40%). The floating
rates are based on bank bill rates.

Fixed interest rates on financial assets and liabilities vary from one month to six months.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2012 (CONTINUED)

VIETNAM INDUSTRIAL INVESTMENTS LIMITED

Page | - 53 -

3. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONTINUED)

The following sensitivity analysis is based on the interest rate risk exposures in existence at the reporting date:

At 31 December 2012, if interest rates in Vietnamese Dong and US Dollar had moved, as illustrated in the table below, with
all other variables held constant, post tax profit and equity would have been affected as follows:

Judgements of reasonably possible movements:
Post Tax Profit
Higher/(lower)

2012 2011
$’000 $’000

Consolidated
High rate +2% (2010: +2%) 1,203 1,238
Low rate -2% (2010: -2%) (1,203) (1,238)

The movements in profit are due to higher/lower interest costs from debt balances. The interest rate sensitivity remains
consistent at 2%. A sensitivity of 2% has been selected as this is considered reasonable given most of the interest bearing
loans are fixed varying from one month to six months and short-term in nature. Interest rate movements have no direct
impact on equity.

Foreign currency risk

The consolidated financial statements are presented in Australian dollars ($) which is both the functional and presentation
currency of the parent entity. The functional currencies of the overseas subsidiaries are Vietnamese Dong (VND) and

[…]

provides an economic hedge and the timing of payments are within the control of the Group to ensure economic viability, as
a result no derivatives are entered into.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2012 (CONTINUED)

VIETNAM INDUSTRIAL INVESTMENTS LIMITED

Page | - 54 -

3. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Risk Exposures and Responses (continued)

At 31 December 2012, the Group had the following exposure to USD foreign currencies against the VND:

2012
$’000

2011
$’000

Financial Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 3 22
Financial Liabilities
Interest-bearing liabilities
- US Dollar 8,674 37,732

8,674 37,732
Net exposure (8,671) (37,710)

The following exchange rates applied during the year:
Average rate Reporting date spot rate

2012 2011 2012 2011
USD/VND 20,875 20,696 20,840 21,035
AUD/USD 1.0393 1.0407 1.0384 1.0156

The following sensitivity is based on the foreign currency risk exposures in existence at the reporting date:

At 31 December 2012, had the VND moved against the USD, as illustrated in the table below, with all other variables held
constant, post tax profit and equity would have been affected as follows:

Judgements of reasonably possible movements:
Post Tax Profit
Higher/(lower)
2012 2011

$’000 $’000
Consolidated
High rate +1% (2011: +1%) 107 (373)
Low rate -1% (2011: -1%) 284 381

The movements in profit in 2012 are less sensitive than in 2011 due to minimal exposure of the VND against USD and a
reduction in the reasonably possible movement in the exchange rates.

The foreign currency sensitivity of 1% remains the same as the State Bank of Vietnam’s reference rate at VND20,828 to
USD1 has not change since 26 December 2011and that the VND is allowed to trade as much as +1 percent on either side of
the reference rate.

Foreign exchange movements have no direct economic impact on equity.

At 31 December 2012, movement of AUD against the USD and VND with all other variables held constant would not be